22. Fair value of financial instruments used for currency hedge -- -- -- --

23. Hedged foreign currency assets -- -- -- --

24. Hedged foreign currency liabilities -- -- -- --

31 December 2022

US Dollar Euro GBP

HALK YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 31 December 2023
(Amounts are expressed in full Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

55

24 Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (cont’d)

24.3 Market risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity to foreign currency

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk denominated mainly in Euro, US Dollar and GBP.

The sensitivity of the Company to 20% increase and decrease of Euro, US Dollar and GBP presented below.

This rate of 20% is the rate that is used in reporting of the Company’s currency risk to key management

and represents possible change in foreign currency rates that is expected by the management. Sensitivity

analysis includes only foreign currency monetary items and represents the effect of change of 20% currency

rate at the end of period. Positive value represents increase in profit/loss and other equity items.

Foreign currency

appreciation

Foreign currency

depreciation

1- US Dollar net asset/liability 15.854.149 (15.854.149)

2- Hedged risk (US Dollar) (-) -- --

3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) 15.854.149 (15.854.149)

4- Euro net asset / liability 573.398 (573.398)

5- Hedged risk (Euro) (-) -- --

6- Euro net effect (4+5) 573.398 (573.398)

7- GBP net asset / liability 238.788 (238.788)

8- Hedged risk (GBP) (-) -- --

9- GBP net effect (7+8) 238.788 (238.788)

Total (3+6+9) 16.666.335 (16.666.335)

31 December 2023

Change in US Dollar by 20% against TL:

Change in Euro by 20% against TL:

Change in GBP by 20% against TL:

Foreign currency

appreciation

Foreign currency

depreciation

1- US Dollar net asset/liability 14.929.041 (14.929.041)

2- Hedged risk (US Dollar) (-) -- --

3- US Dollar net effect (1+2) 14.929.041 (14.929.041)

4- Euro net asset / liability 504.948 (504.948)

5- Hedged risk (Euro) (-) -- --

6- Euro net effect (4+5) 504.948 (504.948)

7- GBP net asset / liability 265.939 (265.939)

8- Hedged risk (GBP) (-) -- --

9- GBP net effect (7+8) 265.939 (265.939)

Total (3+6+9) 15.699.928 (15.699.928)

Change in GBP by 20% against TL:

31 December 2022

Change in US Dollar by 20% against TL:

Change in Euro by 20% against TL:

HALK YATIRIM MENKUL DEĞERLER ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 31 December 2023
(Amounts are expressed in full Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

56

24 Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (cont’d)

24.4 Market risk (cont’d)

Price risk

Share price risk is the market value decrease risk of shares due to the change in the share index levels and

relevant equity shares.

As at 31 December 2023 and 31 December 2022, in case of having a 20% decrease/increase in Borsa